programs important to the continued sustenance of the agricultural community of Baldwin 
County, Alabama; and  

WHEREAS, in recognition of the aforementioned, the COMMISSION, by and through its 
Baldwin County Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget, approved a one-time total funding appropriation 
of Fifty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-four dollars and 00/100 ($53,854.00) to exclusively 
aid the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE continue its research-based educational programs 
benefiting the quality of life and economic well-being of the general public of Baldwin County, 
Alabama, including advocating educational programs important to the continued sustenance of 
the agricultural community of Baldwin County, Alabama, and, furthermore, the COMMISSION 
set aside Eight Hundred Fifty-two Dollars and 00/100 ($852.00) to pay for internal costs related 
to the use of the county telephone system by the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE in its 
continuance of the public purposes, in Baldwin County, Alabama, as enumerated at Section 2-
30-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama (1975);

[...]

ACES and ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE shall have a nondiscriminatory 

policy, and its facilities, services and activities shall be available to the general 
 public regardless of race, age, sex, disability or religion. 

a. The COMMISSION will convey to ACES a one-time total funding 

appropriation of Fifty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-four Dollars and 
00/100 ($53,854.00) as financial assistance to be used exclusively by the ACES 
BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE to aid the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY 
OFFICE continue its research-based educational programs benefiting the 
quality of life and economic well-being of the general public of Baldwin 
County, Alabama, including advocating educational programs important to the 
continued sustenance of the agricultural community of Baldwin County, 
Alabama; and 

b. The COMMISSION will set aside Eight Hundred Fifty-two Dollars and 00/100 

($852.00) to pay for internal costs related to the use of the county telephone 
system by the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE in their continuance of 
the public purposes as enumerated at Section 2-30-1, et seq., of the Code of 
Alabama (1975), said Eight Hundred and Fifty-two Dollars and 00/100 
($852.00) remaining separate and apart from the one-time total funding 
appropriation provided at Section 6. [a] of this Agreement and non-conveyable 
to ACES or the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE. 

6. ACES and the ACES BALDWIN COUNTY OFFICE, both, expressly agree not